

No. 19-1173

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
HIGH TECH INVENTORS ALLIANCE, AND
CABLELABS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA LANDAU
Counsel of Record
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 783-0070 x116
jlandau@ccianet.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ITC’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 337 SIGNIFICANTLY EXCEEDS ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, NECESSITATING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	6
A. The ITC Exceeds Its Statutory Authority Over Unfair Foreign Competition By Adjudicating Domestic Patent Infringement.....	7
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The Language And Intent Of The Statute.....	10
C. The ITC’s Expanded Authority Inappropriately Requires An Investigation Of Future Acts, Rather Than A Determination At Importation	12
II. THE ITC’S CLAIM OF AUTHORITY OVER DOMESTIC INFRINGEMENT TAKES JUDICIAL POWER AT THE EXPENSE OF THE JUDICIARY, VIOLATING CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINTS.....	15
A. The Searching Inquiry Required By <i>Schor</i> Leads To The Conclusion That The ITC Has Overreached Constitutional Boundaries	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. To Avoid These Constitutional Problems, The ITC Must Be Limited To Adjudicating Infringement That Occurs And Is Apparent At The Time Of Importation, Without Reference To Actions Inside Of The U.S.....	18
III. THE ITC’S ENCROACHMENT INTO DOMESTIC ADJUDICATION VITIATES PROTECTIONS PARTIES RECEIVE IN ARTICLE III COURTS.....	19
A. Modern Plaintiffs Utilize The ITC Not Because They Require It In Order To Obtain A Remedy But Because It Offers A Remedy They Could Not Equitably Obtain In A District Court.....	20
B. Congress Did Not Intend The ITC To Depart From Traditional Principles Of Injunctive Relief.....	22
C. The ITC’s Exclusion Of Products Based On The Potential Of Future Infringement Imposes Inequitable Injunctions...	22
D. The ITC’s History Demonstrates It Does Not Properly Apply The Requirements Of <i>eBay</i> And § 1337	24
E. Extension Of The ITC’s Authority Into Domestic Conduct Shows Why The ITC Must Abide By <i>eBay</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. ENFORCEMENT OF ITC EXCLUSION ORDERS BY CUSTOMS BASED ON DOMESTIC CONDUCT CREATES PRACTICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	17
<i>Certain Automatic Crankpin Grinders</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-60 (1979)	24
<i>Certain Fluidized Supporting Apparatus</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-182 (1984)	24
<i>Certain Gaming and Entertainment Consoles</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-752 (2012)	24
<i>Certain Inclined Field Acceleration Tubes</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-67 (1980)	24
<i>Certain Microfluidic Devices</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA- 1068 (2019)	26
<i>Certain Touch Controlled Mobile Devices</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1162 (2019)	9
<i>Comcast v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , No. 2018-1450, slip op. (Fed. Cir. Mar. 2, 2020)	12, 13, 14, 28
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	15, 16, 19
<i>Corning Glass Works v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 799 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	18
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014).....	11
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	16
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene’s Energy Group</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	15
<i>Rovi v. Comcast</i> , No. 1:16-CV-09826 (S.D.N.Y., transferred from E.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2016, originally filed Apr. 1, 2016).....	22
<i>Samsung v. Apple</i> , 137 S. Ct. 429 (2016).....	10
<i>Sealed Air Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 645 F.2d 976 (C.C.P.A. 1981).....	11
<i>Spansion, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Com’n</i> , 629 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Suprema, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 796 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	17
<i>Wirtgen v. U.S.</i> , No. 20-CV-195 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2020).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	15, 16
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1337	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 2189 115th Cong. (2017)	9
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 § 1341(a)(2), Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107, 1212 (1988)	4, 8
Tariff Act of 1922 § 316, Pub. L. No. 67-318, 42 Stat. 858, 943 (1922)	7
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590 (1930)	7
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Rep. No. GAO- NSAID-86-150, International Trade: Strength- ening Trade Law Protection of Intellectual Property Rights (1986).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Watson, <i>Preserving the Role of the Courts Through ITC Patent Reform</i> , R Street Shorts (Mar. 2018)	9
Colleen Chien, <i>Patently Protectionist</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 63 (2008)	9, 16, 17, 21
Erik Hovenkamp & Tom Cotter, <i>Anticompeti- tive Patent Injunctions</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 871 (2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Part 177 Letter Ruling No. H292490, Re: U.S. International Trade Commission Inv. No. 337-TA-1001 (Mar. 5, 2018).....	13, 14
